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DRUG CONTROL AND VIOLENT CRIME POLICY BOARD 

 

AGENDA 
 

Clarion Inn and Suites Conference Center 
501 N. Highway 190 

Covington, Louisiana 70433 
Ph. 985-893-3580 

 

December 5, 2018 – 1:00 P.M. 
  

 
 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
II. ROLL CALL 
 
III. APPROVAL OF AGENDA (December 5, 2018) 
 
IV. OLD BUSINESS 
 

A. Consideration of September 26, 2018 Minutes 
 
V. NEW BUSINESS  
 

A. Allocations 
 
2016 Allocation Request  
 
 DISTRICT 1, Northwest District, Jeremy Edwards – 1 Allocations totaling $5,330 

 
1. Caddo Parish Sheriff’s Office, K-9 Narcotics Unit, $5,330 

 
2017 Allocation Requests  

 
DISTRICT 1, Northwest District, Jeremy Edwards – 8 Allocations totaling $220,265  

 
1. Bossier Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, $40,000 
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2. Claiborne Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, $18,000 
3. Lincoln Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, $20,000 
4. Minden, City of, K-9 Narcotics Unit, $4,000 
5. Natchitoches, City of, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, $21,500 
6. North Louisiana Crime Lab (Shreveport), Crime Lab Upgrade, $31,965 
7. Shreveport, City of, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, $66,800 
8. Webster Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, $18,000 

 
  DISTRICT 2, North Delta District, Marky Tucker – 10 Allocations totaling $214,296 

 
1. Caldwell Parish Sheriff’s Office, Criminal Patrols, $6,896 
2. East Carroll Parish Sheriff’s Office, Criminal Justice Technology, $5,042 
3. Franklin Parish Sheriff’s Office, Street Sales Disruption, $14,084 
4. Jackson Parish Sheriff’s Office, Criminal Justice Technology, $10,943 
5. Morehouse Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, $26,009 
6. North Louisiana Crime Lab (Monroe), Criminal Justice Technology, $10,200 
7. Richland Parish Sheriff’s Office, Criminal Justice Technology, $14,162 
8. Tensas Parish Sheriff’s Office, Criminal Justice Technology, $3,272 
9. Union Parish Sheriff’s Office, Targeting Illegal Substances, $15,511 
10. West Monroe, City of, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, $108,177 

 
  DISTRICT 3, Red River Delta, Jeremy Edwards – 10 Allocations totaling $193,802 

 
1. Alexandria, City of, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, $34,968 
2. Avoyelles Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, $20,000 
3. Catahoula Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, $12,000 
4. Concordia Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, $20,000 
5. Grant Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, $20,000 
6. North Louisiana Crime Lab (Alexandria), Crime Lab Upgrade, $15,000 
7. Pineville, City of, Apprehension Enhancement, $12,000 
8. Vernon Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, $37,500 
9. Vidalia, City of, Street Reduction of Violent Crime, $15,000 
10. Winn Parish Sheriff’s Office, Intelligence Unit, $7,334 

 
  DISTRICT 4, Evangeline, Amanda Bourque – 16 Allocations totaling $212,107 

 
1. 16th Judicial District Attorney’s Office, Pre-Trial Intervention – Juvenile, 

$12,000 
2. Abbeville, City of, Street Reduction of Violent Crimes, $15,000 
3. Acadia Parish Sheriff’s Office, K-9 Narcotics Unit, $19,500 
4. Carencro, City of, Crime Activity Patrol, $8,000 
5. Crowley, City of, Information Systems Upgrade, $8,000 
6. Erath, Town of, Criminal Patrols, $8,000 
7. Eunice, City of, Criminal Justice Technology, $5,000 
8. Evangeline Parish Sheriff’s Office, Criminal Records Improvement, $10,000 
9. Franklin, City of, Criminal Patrols, $5,000 
10. Kaplan, City of, Crime Activity Patrol, $5,000 
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11. Lafayette City Parish Consolidated Government, Targeting Computer and High 
Tech Crimes, $38,107 

12. Lafayette Parish Sheriff’s Office, Targeting Illegal Substances, $13,000 
13. New Iberia, City of, K-9 Narcotics Unit, $19,500 
14. St. Landry Parish Sheriff’s Office, Apprehension Enhancement, $14,000 
15. St. Mary Parish Sheriff’s Office, Targeting Illegal Substances, $13,000 
16. Vermilion Parish Sheriff’s Office, Crime Activity Patrol, $19,000 

 
  DISTRICT 6, Southwest, 2 Allocations totaling $207,732 

 
1. Allen Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, $58,165 
2. Beauregard Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, $149,567 

 
  DISTRICT 7, Jefferson/Metropolitan, Jody Moreau – 14 Allocations totaling $308,013 

 
1. 22nd Judicial District Attorney’s Office, Career Criminal Prosecution, $20,000 
2. 24th Judicial District Attorney’s Office, Pre-Trial Intervention, $50,851 
3. 25th Judicial District Attorney’s Office, Criminal Justice Technology, $4,261 
4. 34th Judicial District Attorney’s Office, Pre-Trial Intervention, $9,000 
5. Gretna, City of, Street Sales Disruption, $20,000 
6. Jefferson Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, $49,796 
7. Kenner, City of, Criminal Patrols, $22,075 
8. Lafourche Parish Sheriff’s Office, Street Sales Disruption, $18,000 
9. Plaquemines Parish Sheriff’s Office, Street Sales Disruption, $4,260 
10. St. James Parish Sheriff’s Office, Street Sales Disruption, $9,000 
11. St. Tammany Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, $36,415 
12. Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, 

$21,333 
13. Terrebonne Parish Sheriff’s Office, Street Sales Disruption, $20,433 
14. Westwego, City of, Criminal Patrols, $22,589 

 
DISTRICT 8, STATE LEVEL, Linda Gautier – 4 Allocations totaling $852,750 

 
1. Louisiana Commission on Law Enforcement, Criminal Records Improvement, 

$400,000 
2. Louisiana District Attorney’s Association, State Civil RICO Training-DART, 

$101,375 
3. Louisiana DPS & C – State Police, Integrated Criminal Apprehension Program 

(ICAP) $101,375 
4. Louisiana Sheriffs’ Association, Criminal Records Improvement, $250,000 

 
B. Increase Requests – Linda Gautier 

 
1.  District 4 - #4236, Vermilion Parish Sheriff’s Office, Crime Activity Patrol  

(FY 16)  
Existing Award, $22,000, Requested Increase, $4,680; Revised Award $26,680 

2. District 9 - #3474, New Orleans, City of – NOPD, Criminal Justice Technology 
(FY 16) 
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Existing Award, $134,753, Requested Increase, $30,625; Revised Award 
$165,378 

3. District 8 - #3907, Louisiana Commission on Law Enforcement, Criminal 
Records Improvement (FY 16) 

    Existing Award, $396,464, Requested Increase, $40,745; Revised Award $437,209 
 

C. Waiver Request – Linda Gautier 
  
1. #4609, 24th Judicial District Attorney’s Office, Pre-Trial Intervention, 48-

Month Wavier Request; Representative: Cynthia Austin 
 
      D. Consideration of Non-Confidential Applications 

All applications are being approved, pending final program review by LCLE staff. 
All FY17 applications will be allowed pre-award cost. 
 

DISTRICT 1, Northwest District – Representative: Jeremy Edwards  
 

1. #4622, Caddo Parish Sheriff’s Office, K-9 Narcotics Unit, $5,330 
(continuation) (FY 16); Representative: Sheriff Steve Prator 

2. #4583, North Louisiana Crime Lab (Shreveport), Crime Lab Upgrade, 
$31,965 (continuation); Representative: Randall Robillard 

3. #4633, Minden, City of, K-9 Narcotics Unit, $4,000 (continuation); 
Representative: Ronald Payton 

 
DISTRICT 2, North Delta District – Representative: Marky Tucker  

 
1. #4584, Richland Parish Sheriff’s Office, Criminal Justice Technology, 

$14,162 (continuation); Representative: Kaye Clark 
2. #4608, Caldwell Parish Sheriff’s Office, Criminal Patrols, $6,896 

(continuation); Representative: Jack McKeithen 
3. #4616, Jackson Parish Sheriff’s Office, Criminal Justice Technology, $10,943 

(new); Representative: Donovan D. Shultz 
4. #4623, Franklin Parish Sheriff’s Office, Street Sales Disruption, $14,084 

(continuation); Representative: Chief Deputy David Rigdon 
5. #4624, Tensas Parish Sheriff’s Office, Criminal Justice Technology, $3,272 

(continuation); Representative: Betty Brown 
6. #4625, North Louisiana Crime Lab (Monroe), Criminal Justice Technology, 

$10,200 (new); Representative: Troy  Stracener  
7. #4626, East Carroll Parish Sheriff’s Office, Criminal Justice Technology, 

$5,042 (continuation); Representative: Sandra Campbell 
     

DISTRICT 3, Red River Delta – Representative: Jeremy Edwards  
 

1. #4601, Vidalia, City of, Street Reduction of Violent Crime, $15,000 (new); 
Representative: Miranda Clifton 

2. #4619, Pineville, City of, Apprehension Enhancement, $12,000 (new); 
Representative: Joe Salmon Jr. 
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3. #4635, North Louisiana Crime Lab (Alexandria), Crime Lab Upgrade, 
$15,000 (new); Representative: Mike Stelly 

4. #4639, Winn Parish Sheriff’s Office, Intelligence Unit, $7,334 (new); 
Representative: Wayne Hagan 
 

DISTRICT 4, Evangeline – Representative: Amanda Bourque  
 
1. #4571, Carencro, City of, Crime Activity Patrol, $8,000 (continuation); 

Representative: Ronnie Richard 
2. #4572, St. Mary Parish Sheriff’s Office, Targeting Illegal Substances, 

$13,000 (continuation); Representative: John Kahl Jr. 
3. #4574, St. Landry Parish Sheriff’s Office, Apprehension Enhancement, 

$14,000 (continuation); Representative: Jesse Martin Jr. 
4. #4578, Lafayette Parish Sheriff’s Office, Targeting Illegal Substances, 

$13,000 (continuation); Representative: Ramona Barton 
5. #4586, Franklin, City of, Criminal Patrols, $5,000 (continuation); 

Representative: Gina Cutrera 
6. #4598, Abbeville, City of, Street Reduction of Violent Crimes, $15,000 

(continuation); Representative: David R Hardy 
7. #4602, Erath, Town of, Criminal Patrols, $8,000 (continuation); 

Representative: Chief Gerald Hebert 
8. #4607, Evangeline Parish Sheriff’s Office, Criminal Records Improvement, 

$10,000 (new); Representative: Casey Johnson 
9. #4618, New Iberia, City of, K-9 Narcotics Unit, $19,500 (new); 

Representative: Jane Braud 
10. #4630, 16th Judicial District Attorney’s Office, Pre-Trial Intervention - 

Juvenile, $12,000 (continuation); Representative: Gannon Watts 
11.  #4637, Lafayette City Parish Consolidated Government, Targeting Computer 

and High Tech Crime, $38,107 (continuation);  
Representative: Scott Broussard 
 

DISTRICT 7, Jefferson/Metropolitan – Representative: Jody L. Moreau 
 

1. #4569, 25th Judicial District Attorney’s Office, Criminal Justice Technology, 
$4,261(continuation); Representative: Mary Touzet 

2. #4576, Westwego, City of, Criminal Patrols, $22,589 (continuation); 
Representative: Dt. Corey Boudreaux 

3. #4596, Terrebonne Parish Sheriff’s Office, Street Sales Disruption, $20,433 
(continuation); Representative: Maj. Terry Daigre 

4. #4606, Lafourche Parish Sheriff’s Office, Street Sales Disruption, $18,000 
(continuation); Representative: Capt. Bobbie O’Bryan 

5. #4609, 24th Judicial District Attorney’s Office, Pre-Trial Intervention, 
$50,851 (continuation); Representative: Cynthia Austin 

6. #4631, 22nd Judicial District Attorney’s Office, Career Criminal Prosecution, 
$20,000 (continuation); Representative: Tony Sanders 

7. #4644, St. James Parish Sheriff’s Office, Street Sales Disruption, $9,000 
(new); Representative: Lt. Steven Brignac 
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8. #4645, Plaquemines Parish Sheriff’s Office, Street Sales Disruption, $4,260 
(continuation); Representative: April Durnin 

 
DISTRICT 8, STATE LEVEL – Representative:  Linda Gautier  

 
1. #4561, Louisiana Sheriffs’ Association, Criminal Records Improvement, 

$217,212 (FY 16) (continuation); Representative: Cynthia Butler 
2. #4570, Louisiana DPS & C- State Police, Integrated Criminal Apprehension 

Program (ICAP), $101,375 (continuation); Representative: Amie LeBlanc 
3. #4577, Louisiana District Attorney’s Association, State Civil RICO Training, 

$101,375 (continuation); Representative: Leigh Anne 
4. #4595, Louisiana Commission on Law Enforcement, Criminal Records 

Improvement, $400,000 (continuation); Representative: Kimberly Lax 
 

E. Consideration of Confidential Applications  
Chairman will announce “non-essential personnel clear the room for a 
confidential application”  
 

DISTRICT 1, Northwest District – Representative: Jeremy Edwards 
 

1. #4567, Bossier Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, 
$40,000 (continuation); Representative: Neil Johnston   

2. #4580, Natchitoches, City of, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, $21,500 
(continuation); Representative: Nikeo Collins 

3. #4613, Claiborne Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, 
$18,000 (continuation); Representative: James Spillers 

4. #4632, Webster Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, 
$18,000 (continuation); Representative: Bobby Igo 

5. #4634, Shreveport, City of, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, $66,800 
(continuation); Representative: Jeff Peters 

6. #4636, Lincoln Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, 
$20,000 (continuation); Representative: Stephen Williams 

 
DISTRICT 2, North Delta District – Representative: Marky Tucker 

 
1. #4599, West Monroe, City of, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, $108,177 

(continuation); Representative: Craig Hamby 
2. 4627 Union Parish Sheriff’s Office, Targeting Illegal Substances, $15,511 

(continuation); Representative: Honorable Dusty Gates 
3. #4628, Morehouse Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, 

$26,009 (continuation); Representative: Honorable Mike Tubbs 
 

DISTRICT 3, Red River Delta – Representative: Jeremy Edwards 
 
1. #4579, Vernon Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, 

$37,500 (continuation); Representative: Karen McInnis 
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2. #4585, Concordia Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, 
$20,000 (continuation); Representative: Vernon Stevens 

3. #4590, Catahoula Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, 
$12,000 (continuation); Representative: Kyle King 

4. #4593, Avoyelles Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, 
$20,000 (continuation); Representative: Ray Chaisson 

5. #4604, Alexandria, City of, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, $34,968  
(continuation); Representative: Wade Bourgeois 

6. #4610, Grant Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, 
$20,000 (continuation); Representative: Cade Fletcher 

 
DISTRICT 6, Southwest – 

 
1. #4591, Beauregard Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, 

$149,567 (continuation); Representative: Ricky Moses 
2. #4592, Allen Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, 

$58,165 (continuation); Representative: Linda Hamilton 
 

DISTRICT 7, Jefferson/Metropolitan – Representative: Jody Moreau 
 

1. #4594, Gretna, City of, Street Sales Disruption, $20,000 (continuation); 
Representative: Rudy DuSaules 

2. #4597, Kenner, City of, Criminal Patrols, $22,075 (continuation); 
Representative: Salvador Lejarza, Jr. 

3. #4605, St. Tammany Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, 
$36,415 (continuation); Representative: Capt. Roy Hartzog 

4. #4614, Jefferson Parish Sheriff’s Office, Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force, 
$49,796 (continuation); Representative: Lt. John Pacaccio 

 
 
VI. NEXT MEETING DATES: TBA 
 
VII. ADJOURNMENT  


